
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 25 February 2020 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 4 March 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber  - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 
 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 

place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts. 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meetings 
held on 27 November and 4 December 2019.  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/


Audit and Governance Committee - 4 March 2020 

4.   Grant Thornton Audit Plan for the Year Ended 31 March 2020 (Pages 
13 - 34) 
 

 The report presents the Grant Thornton Audit Plan, which focuses on their 
proposed work on auditing the statement of accounts for 2019/20 and an 
update on the audit fees.   
 

5.   Grant Thornton Risk Assessment Work (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

 Grant Thornton are seeking confirmation from the Committee about how it 
gains assurance from management. Their request includes a series of 
questions on fraud, laws and regulations. The proposed response is 
enclosed. 
 

6.   Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report (Pages 39 - 52) 
 

 This report details the performance of Corporate Health and Safety over 
the last calendar year and looks into future work. 
 

7.   Annual Report of Audit and Governance (Pages 53 - 58) 
 

 This report summarises the achievements of the Audit and Governance 
Committee against the terms of reference for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 
March 2020 and details the impact that it has made on the overall system 
of internal control in operation. 
 

8.   Report on Local Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 59 - 72) 
 

 This report recommends the approval of a local Code of Corporate 
Governance for 2020/21.  
 

9.   Internal Audit Standards Self-Assessment (Pages 73 - 80) 
 

 
This report summarises the results of the East Kent Audit Partnership 
(EKAP) self-assessment against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and the actions required to move towards full compliance.  

 
10.   Internal Audit progress report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 

Partnership (Pages 81 - 104) 
 

 This report includes the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31st 
December 2019. 
 

11.   Internal Audit Charter and Draft Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 (Pages 
105 - 136) 
 

 This report includes the Audit Charter for the East Kent Audit Partnership 
which sets out the overarching vision, aims and strategy for the Internal 
Audit Service together with the draft plan of work for the forthcoming 12 

Page 2



Audit and Governance Committee - 4 March 2020 

months for approval. 
 

12.   Review of Corporate Risk Register (Pages 137 - 148) 
 

 This report provides an update to the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

13.   Accounting Policies 2019/20 (Pages 149 - 164) 
 

 Accounting Policies are the specific principles, bases, conventions, rules 
and practices applied by an authority in preparing and presenting financial 
statements. This report presents the Accounting Policies proposed to be 
adopted for the 2019/20 financial statements. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber  - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 27 November 2019 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry (Vice-Chair), Philip Martin 

(Chairman), Tim Prater and Lesley Whybrow 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Ray Field 
  
Officers Present:  Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director) and Sue Lewis 

(Committee Services Officer) 
  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

17. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Proposed by Councillor Lesley Whybrow 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and 
 
Resolved: To exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 – 
 
‘Information relating to any individual.’ 
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

19. Appointment of Independent Persons 
 
This report presented the applications from candidates wishing to be 
appointed as the Independent Persons under the Localism Act 2011. The 
committee is asked to interview the candidates and make 
recommendations to council on the people to be appointed as the 
Independent Persons. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance Committee - 27 November 2019 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

Proposed by Councillor Philip Martin 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Bery and 
 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/19/13. 
2. To recommend to Council the appointment of Chris Harman, David 

Carter and Ken London as the Independent Persons under the 
Localism Act 2011 

 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

Page 2Page 8



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber  - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 4 December 2019 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry (Vice-Chair), Ray Field, 

Philip Martin (Chairman), Tim Prater and Lesley Whybrow 
  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Sue Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Tim Madden 

(Corporate Director - Customer, Support and Specialist 
Services), Mrs Christine Parker (Head of Audit 
Partnership), Mr Chris Parker (Deputy Head of Audit) and 
Charlotte Spendley (Assistant Director) 

  
Others Present: Elizabeth Jackson, Grant Thornton 

 
 
 

20. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the 18 September 2019 were submitted, approved and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

22. Grant Thornton Update Report 
 
Grant Thornton’s report provided an update on recent audit work 
undertaken, progress against key deliverables and a brief technical 
update. 
 
Members were informed that the deadline for 
[...]
 

Report Number:   AuG/19/25 

 
 
To: Audit and Governance Committee    
Date: 4 March 2020 
Status: Non-Key Decision  
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director – Corporate Services 
 
Subject:  Grant Thornton Audit Plan for the Year Ended 31 March 2020 
 
Summary:  
 
The report presents the Grant Thornton Audit Plan, which focuses on their 
proposed work on auditing the statement of accounts for 2019/20 and an update 
on the audit fees.   
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendation below to enable Grant 
Thornton to carry out their work in line with the plan. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/19/25. 
2. To consider Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 

2020 and audit fees as outlined within the Appendix to this report.   
 

This Report will be made 
public on 25 February 
2020 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



  

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Grant Thornton has recently concluded their risk assessment.  They have 

now produced their Audit Plan for the Statement of Accounts audit for 
2019/20, which includes an update on audit fees chargeable.    
 

1.2 The full report is set out at Appendix 1.  A representative from Grant Thornton 
will be attending the meeting to present the Audit Plan and answer Members’ 
questions. 
 

2.  KEY MILESTONES AND DEADLINES 
 
2.1  Grant Thornton’s aim is to complete their 2019/20 audit work and issue the 

audit opinion and value for money conclusion by 31 July 2020.  This is the 
date that Local Authorities are required to publish their audited accounts as 
outlined in the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015. 

 
2.2 A copy of the full plan is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
3. FEES 
 
3.1 Fees of £54,053 are proposed for the audit of the financial statements, which 

is an increase from the previous year’s fees of £51,753.  Estimated fees for 
grant certification work are also outlined within the plan at £2,500. 

 
 
4. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/P
[...]
 statements. To minimise this risk, we will keep you 
informed of progress and risks to the timetable as the audit progresses.

We are absolutely committed to delivering audit of the highest quality and we should be 
happy to provide further detail about our improvement plans should you require it. 

P
age 32



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Folkestone and Hythe District Council   |  2019/20

DRAFT

Internal

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

          

 

 

 

 

Report Number AG/19/27 
 
 

 
 

To:  Audit and Governance Committee  
Date:  5 March 2020 
Status:  Non-executive Decision 
Head of Service:  Charlotte Spendley, Director – Corporate Services 
 
Subject:  Grant Thornton Risk Assessment Work  
 
Summary: Grant Thornton are seeking confirmation from the Committee about how 
it gains assurance from management. Their request includes a series of questions 
on fraud, laws and regulations. The proposed response is enclosed. 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendation below and approve the 
recommended responses to Grant Thornton. 
 
Recommendations:  
1. To receive and note Report AuG/19/27. 
2. To consider and approve the proposed response to Grant Thornton’s 

request. 
 
  
[...]
employees and other people who might be affected by its business, which includes 
making sure they are protected from anything that may cause harm and controlling 
any risks to injury or health that could arise in the workplace. 
  
10.2 Finance Officer’s Comments (RH) 
 
There are no financial implications concerning this report. 

 
11. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Councilors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 

(Alastair Clifford: Operations Lead Specialist) 
Telephone:   01303853277 
Email:  alastair.clifford@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          

Report number AuG/19/19 
 

 

 

To:    Audit and Governance Committee 
Date:    4 March 2020 
Status:    Non-executive decision 
Head of Service: Amandeep Khroud – Assistant Director Governance 

Law and Regulatory Services   
 
 
SUBJECT: ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 
 
SUMMARY: This report summarises the achievements of the Audit and 
Governance Committee against the terms of reference for the period 1 April 2019 
to 31 March 2020 and details the impact that it has made on the overall system of 
internal control in operation. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to agree the recommendation 
below to ensure that the Audit and Governance Committee is fulfilling its duties 
and performing effectively. This report sets out the steps it has taken to ensure 
the effectiveness of its work.  This report will then be presented to Full Council for 
their information 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report AuG/19/19. 

This report will be made 
public on 25 February 
2020 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



  

1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purposes of the Council’s Audit and Governance Committee are 

outlined in the constitution.  
 
1.2 Listed below are the terms of reference for the Audit part of the Committee: 
 

a)
[...]
any actions arising from the previous 
years’ Annual Governance Statement and highlights any actions arising from the 
year being reviewed.  
 
The Annual Governance Statement also assesses the effectiveness and application 
of the Local Code of Governance and identifies any necessary changes and makes 
any relevant recommendations to the Council.  
 
As part of the Audit and Governance Committee’s governance role, the formal 
annual review will be undertaken by the Audit and Governance Committee on behalf 
of the Council.  
 
The Annual Governance Statement is signed by the Chairman of the Audit and 
Governance Committee)and by the  Head of Paid Service, and is published with the 
Council’s annual Statement of Accounts. 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 
         
 
 
 

 Report Number AuG/19/21 

 
 

To:     Audit and Governance Committee   
Date:     4 March 2020   
Status:     Non-Executive Decision   
Corporate Director: Charlotte Spendley – Director – Corporate 

Services (S151)  
 
SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS SELF-ASSESSMENT 
 

SUMMARY: This report summarises the results of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) self-assessment against the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) and the actions required to move towards full compliance.  

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below 
because:  
In order to comply with best practice, the Audit and Governance Committee 
should independently contribute to the overall process for ensuring that an 
effective internal audit service is maintained. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/19/21. 
2. To note the results of the self assessment and the actions required 

to work towards full compliance with the PSIAS. 

This Report will be made 

public on 25 February 2020 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



 

1. Introduction and Background. 

1.1 From 1st April 2013 the EKAP has been working to the Public Sector 
Internal A
[...]
 risk, key priority, or the operational service 
objective of the area under review.  Medium priority recommendations are likely to require 
remedial action within three to six months and are actions which the Council should take. 
 
Low – A finding where there is little if any risk to the Council or the recommendation is of a 
business efficiency nature and is therefore advisory in nature.  Low priority 
recommendations are suggested for implementation within six to nine months and 
generally describe actions the Council could take. 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



 
        
 
 
  

 Report Number AuG/19/23 

 
 

To:     Audit and Governance Committee   
Date:     4 March 2020   
Status:     Non-Executive Decision   
Corporate Director: Charlotte Spendley – Director – Corporate 

Services (S151)  
 
SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT 

PLAN 2020-21 
 

SUMMARY: This report includes the Audit Charter for the East Kent Audit 
Partnership which sets out the overarching vision, aims and strategy for the 
Internal Audit Service together with the draft plan of work for the forthcoming 
12 months for approval.  

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below 
because: In order to comply with best practice, the Audit & Governance 
Committee should independently contribute to the overall process for ensuring 
that an effective internal control environment is maintained. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/19/24. 
 
2. That Members approve (but not direct) the Council’s Internal Audit 

Plan for 2020/21 
 

3. That Members approve to adopt the Internal Audit Charter for 
delivery of the internal audit service for the next three years. 

 
 

1. Introduction and Background. 

1.1 The purpose of the Council’s Audit and Governance Committee is to 
provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the associated control environment
[...]


P
age 147



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 
 
 
 
 

Report Number AuG/19/26 

 
To:  Audit and Governance Committee    
Date:  04 March 2020 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director - Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councilor David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
Subject:  Accounting Policies 2019/20 
 
Summary: Accounting Policies are the specific principles, bases, conventions, 
rules and practices applied by an authority in preparing and presenting financial 
statements. This report presents the Accounting Policies proposed to be adopted 
for the 2019/20 financial statements. 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because the 
council is required to adopt Accounting Policies in order to prepare the annual 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
Recommendations: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/19/26. 
2. To approve the Accounting Policies 2019/20.  

This Report will be made 
public on 25 February 
2020 

Page 149

Agenda Item 13



  

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The council should adopt the accounting policies most appropriate to its 

particular circumstances for the purpose of giving a true and fair view. 
 

1.2 The accounting policies should be reviewed regularly to ensure that they 
remain appropriate, and are changed when a new policy becomes more 
appropriate. 

 
2. ANNUAL REVIEW 
 
2.1 The annual review of accounting policies has found that some minor changes 

are required to existing policies and two new policies are required to be 
adopted for the 2019/20 financial statements. 
 

2.2 The council purchased Westenhanger Castle in August 2019 which is classed 
as a heritage asset and therefore an accounting policy to appropriately 
account for heritage assets must be adopted for the 2019/20 financial 
statements. 

 
2.3 In November 2019 Council approved the decision to borrow £100 million for 

the Otterpool Park project. In order to present a true and fair view of 
[...]
 that probably requires settlement by a transfer of economic 
benefits or service potential, and a reliable estimate can be made about the amount 
of the obligation. 
 
Provisions are charged to the appropriate service line in the CIES in the year that the 
Council becomes aware of the obligation and are measured at the best estimate at the 
balance sheet date of the expenditure required to settle the obligation, taking into 
account relevant risks and uncertainties.  
 

1.20 Value Added Tax 

 
Value added tax is included in income and expenditure accounts only to the extent 
that it is irrecoverable. 
 

1.21 Interests in Companies and Other Entities 

 

Where the Council has a material interest in companies and other entities that have 
the nature of subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entities, group accounts 
will be prepared. In the Council’s own single entity accounts, any interest in companies 
and other entities will be recorded as financial assets at cost, less any provision for 
losses. 
 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Final minutes 4 Dec 19
	Minutes


	4 Grant Thornton Audit Plan for the Year Ended 31 March 2020
	FHDC draft audit plan 19-20

	5 Grant Thornton Risk Assessment Work
	TCWG FHDC - Management Enquiry 19-20 App 1

	6 Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report
	7 Annual Report of Audit and Governance
	8 Report on Local Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix 1 - Local Code of Corporate Governance 2019

	9 Internal Audit Standards Self-Assessment
	10 Internal Audit progress report from the Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership
	11 Internal Audit Charter and Draft Internal Audit Plan 2020-21
	Folkestone & Hythe District Council Annual Audit Plan appendix  Final

	12 Review of Corporate Risk Register
	Risk Register Corporate RR AaG March 2020
	Risk Register Corporate RR AaG March 2020 Matrix

	13 Accounting Policies 2019/20
	Accounting Polices 1920 - Revie

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber  - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 4 March 2020 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry (Vice-Chair), Philip Martin 

(Chairman), Connor McConville, Tim Prater and 
Rebecca Shoob 

  
  
Officers Present:  David Avery (Insurance & Risk Specialist), Amandeep 

Khroud (Assistant Director), Derrick Miller (Corporate 
Health & Safety Officer), Mr Chris Parker (Deputy Head of 
Audit), Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate 
Services) and Jemma West (Committee Service 
Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Paul Dossett – Grant Thornton 

 
 
 

26. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Prater made a voluntary announcement that he was now a Cabinet 
Member, and would therefore only sit as a member of the A&G Committee for 
the remainder of the Council year.  
 

27. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the 27 November and 4 December 2019 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28. Grant Thornton Audit Plan for the Year Ended 31 March 2020 
 
The report presented the Grant Thornton Audit Plan, which focused on their 
proposed work on auditing the statement of accounts for 2019/20 and an 
update on the audit fees.   
 
Paul Dossett of Grant Thornton presented the report to the Committee 
Members, highlighting the main aspects.  He confirmed that there were two 
aspects of the 18/19 Audit which were not complete. One aspect related to 
Housing Benefit which was now completed. There was also an objection to the 
18/19 accounts, which he hoped would be concluded prior to the next 
scheduled meeting of the Committee.  
 

Proposed by Councillor Prater,  



Audit and Governance Committee - 4 March 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

Seconded by Councillor Shoob; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report AuG/19/25 be received and noted.  
2. That the Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 

2020 and audit fees as outlined within the Appendix to the report be 
agreed.   

 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

29. Grant Thornton Risk Assessment Work 
 
Grant Thornton were seeking confirmation from the Committee about how it 
gains assurance from management. Their request included a series of 
questions on fraud, laws and regulations. The proposed response was enclosed 
in the report.  
 
Proposed by Councillor P Martin 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Berry; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That report AuG/19/27 be received and noted.  
2. That the proposed response to Grant Thornton’s request be 

approved.  
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

30. Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report 
 
The report detailed the performance of Corporate Health and Safety over the 
last calendar year and looked into future work. 
 
The Corporate Health and Safety Officer outlined the main aspects of the 
report, and responded to member’s questions, making points including the 
following: 
 

 The guidelines for a minimum number of first aid trained employees depended 

on risk, but tended to be 1 in 50 employees. The internal list was refreshed on a 

three yearly basis.  

 The number of workdays lost due to accident had not been recorded in 2018.  

 The number of days lost in 2019 was spread between the two accidents.  

 Personal resilience training would be carried out in the next financial year.  

 Engineering training was carried out on a two yearly basis. 

 Although the list of first aiders was dated February 2019, it had been updated in 

November 2019, and would be updated again in the near future.  

 
Proposed by Councillor McConville,   
Seconded by Councillor Shoob; and  
 
RESOLVED: 



Audit and Governance Committee - 4 March 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

That report AuG/19/18 be received and noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

31. Annual Report of Audit and Governance 
 
The report summarised the achievements of the Audit and Governance 
Committee against the terms of reference for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 
March 2020 and detailed the impact that it has made on the overall system of 
internal control in operation. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Prater,  
Seconded by Councillor P Martin; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That report AuG/19/19 be received and noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

32. Report on Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 
The report recommended the approval of a local Code of Corporate 
Governance for 2020/21.  
 
The Committee Members requested that the Whistleblowing policy be made 
more accessible and easy to find on the Council’s intranet, and on the website, 
for members of the public to view.  
 
The Assistant Director of Law and Governance confirmed that regular emails 
were sent to staff advising on the procedures for whistleblowing, and confirmed 
that she would ensure the policy was made more accessible.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Shoob,  
Seconded by Councillor McConville, and  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1.  That report AuG/19/20 be received and noted.  
2.  That the local Code of Corporate Governance (appended to the 

report) be adopted.  
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

33. Internal Audit Standards Self-Assessment 
 
The report summarised the results of the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) 
self-assessment against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and 
the actions required to move towards full compliance.  
 
Proposed by Councillor McConville, 



Audit and Governance Committee - 4 March 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

Seconded by Councillor Prater; and   
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report AuG/19/21 be received and noted. 
2. That the results of the self-assessment and the actions required to 

work towards full compliance with the PSIAS, be noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

34. Internal Audit progress report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership 
 
The report included the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit Partnership 
(EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting together with 
details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31 December 2019. 
 
The Deputy Head of Audit outlined the report. He responded to various 
questions from the Committee Members, and made points including the 
following: 
 

 He was not aware of how many years of payroll records were 

held, but the data held exceeded GDPR requirements.  

 With regard to the two tables in paragraph 3.3 (Communal 

Blocks and Domestic properties), he would seek to provide a more up to date 

version to Members showing progress made with regard to compliance.  

 With regard to the compliance indicator data quality for electrical 

safety, the base data needed more work. The Director of Corporate Services 

added that the audit was about the integrity of the process, not about testing 

input. This would be an ongoing process.  

 With regard to the progress against he agreed audit plan, set out 

in appendix 3 of the report, the reason for the lower number of days had been as 

a result of more resource being directed to EKH, and staff sickness.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Berry,  
Seconded by Councillor P Martin; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report AuG/19/22 be received and noted.  
2. That the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership be noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

35. Internal Audit Charter and Draft Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 
 
The report included the Audit Charter for the East Kent Audit Partnership which 
set out the overarching vision, aims and strategy for the Internal Audit Service 
together with the draft plan of work for the forthcoming 12 months for approval.  
 



Audit and Governance Committee - 4 March 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

The Deputy Head of Audit outlined the report. He responded to various 
questions from the Committee Members, and made points including the 
following: 
 

 With regard to C3 (Otterpool Park Governance), the review 
for the period 19/20 was presently with the Senior Management team, 
awaiting feedback. He hoped this would be available for the next Committee 
meeting.  

 With regard to EKH Tenants’ Health and Safety (lifts and 
fire safety), he had been advised that the lifts were now in a good state for 
an Audit to take place. He would report back regarding Fire safety.  

 With regard to C4 (Planning Section 106s/CILS, which had 
not been audited for some years, work had been undertaken in 2018/19, but 
had not been completed, and so would feed into the plan for the coming 
year.   

 
Proposed by Councillor Prater,  
Seconded by Councillor McConville; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report AuG/19/24 be received and noted.  
2. That the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 be approved.  
3. That the Internal Audit Charter be adopted for delivery of the internal 

audit service for the next three years. 
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

36. Review of Corporate Risk Register 
 
The report provided an update to the Corporate Risk Register.   
 
The Director of Corporate Services outlined the main aspects of the report, and 
responded to questions from Members, making points including the following: 
 

 The Corporate Risk Register was assessed on its ability to deliver key priorities. 

Some risks may re-appear, but the document reflected the situation at the present 

moment in time. 

 With regard to the risks around Corona Virus, the situation was being closely 

monitored. The council’s business Continuity Plan had recently been updated, and 

most staff were able to work from home.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Berry,  
Seconded by Councillor McConville; and  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the updated Corporate Risk Register be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

37. Accounting Policies 2019/20 



Audit and Governance Committee - 4 March 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Accounting Policies are the specific principles, bases, conventions, rules and 
practices applied by an authority in preparing and presenting financial 
statements. The report presented the Accounting Policies proposed to be 
adopted for the 2019/20 financial statements. 
 

Proposed by Councillor Mrs Berry,  
Seconded by Councillor Prater; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report AuG/19/26 be received and noted. 
2. That the Accounting Policies 2019/20 be approved.  
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 


